MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$ $1883 \, .$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Снар. 160

Chapter 160.

An Act in addition to chapter one hundred and fifty-four of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, in relation to corporations.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Ch. 154, public laws 1877, amended. Chapter one hundred and fifty-four of the public laws of the year eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, is hereby amended by adding to the first section thereof, the following words:

Corporations may be dissolved without appointment of trustees, if uo liabilities exist. 'Upon proof to said court that there are no existing liabilities against said corporation, and no existing assets of said corporation requiring distribution among the stockholders, said court may dissolve said corporation without the appointment of trustees or receivers.'

Approved March 2, 1883.

Chapter 161.

An Act to repeal so much of sections three and four, chapter one hundred and fifty of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, as relates to the salary of the Judge and Register of the Probate Court of the County of Somorset, and to establish the same.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Salaries of judge and register of probate for Somerset county, established. So much of sections three and four of the public laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, as relates to the salaries of the judge and register of the probate court of the county of Somerset, is hereby repealed, and the salaries of said judge and register are hereby restored to and established at what they were before the passage of said act.

Approved March 2, 1883.

Chapter 162.

An Act to fix the compensation of certain employes of the Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Compensation of night watchmen at state house, **stablished. SECT. 1. The compensation of the night watchmen at the state house, not exceeding two in number, shall be seven hundred and fifty dollars per annum.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 2, 1883.